or +61 1800 500 095 (outside Australia) between 8:30am and 5:30pm (AEDT), Monday to Friday, or speak to your financial adviser.

booktopia prospectus 17

1.6 Directors and key management

TOPIC SUMMARY
FOR MORE
INFORMATION

Who are the
Directors and
key personnel of
Booktopia Group?

 • Christopher (Chris) Beare, Chairman and Independent Non-executive Director

 • Antony (Tony) Nash, Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director

 • Steven Traurig, Chief Commercial Officer and Executive Director

 • Wayne Baskin, Deputy CEO, Chief Technology Officer, Executive Director

 • Geoff Stalley, Chief Financial Officer

 • Marina Go, Independent Non-executive Director

 • Fiona Pak-Poy, Independent Non-executive Director

 • Su-Ming Wong, Independent Non-executive Director

Sections 6.1
and 6.2

1.7 Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

TOPIC SUMMARY
FOR MORE
INFORMATION

Who are
the Existing
Shareholders
and what will
their interest in
Booktopia Group
be at Completion?

The ownership structure of Booktopia Group as at the Prospectus Date and on
Completion and listing on the ASX is shown in the table below:

AS AT PROSPECTUS DATE UPON COMPLETION

SHARES QUANTITY % QUANTITY %

Tony Nash1 25,536,192 20.20% 25,536,192 18.59%

Steven Traurig 25,682,139 20.31% 20,691,877 15.06%

Simon Nash 16,974,321 13.43% 14,974,321 10.90%

Other Existing Shareholders2,3 58,230,246 46.06% 57,360,246 41.76%

New Shareholders4 – – 18,797,218 13.68%

Total 126,422,898 100.00% 137,359,854 100.00%

1. Tony has agreed to transfer 1,139,827 Shares from Tony Nash Enterprises to a third party in part
settlement of a family law matter. The Shares will be transferred on or around Completion.

2. Shareholdings and percentages in the table above are shown on a ‘post-conversion’ basis assuming
that all redeemable preference shares currently on issue and held by Libertopia Management Pty
Ltd (ACN 637 998 577) in its capacity as trustee for Booktopia Investment Trust No. 1 (Libertopia
Management) have been converted into Shares, and that some of those Shares have been transferred
to the unitholders of the Booktopia Investment Trust No. 1 as a distribution in specie. Conversion of

[…]

Table 4.9:  Reconciliation of Statutory net cash flow before interest and tax to Pro Forma net cash flow before interest and tax for FY18,
FY19, FY20 and FY21F

PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
PRO FORMA
FORECAST

$ MILLIONS NOTES FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21F

Statutory net cash flow before interest and tax (0.5) 3.6 (5.4) (6.7)

Offer costs 1 – – – 4.5

Public company costs 2 (1.3) (1.3) (1.3) (0.3)

Pro Forma net cash flow before interest and tax (1.8) 2.2 (6.7) (2.5)

1. Offer costs of $4.5 million relate to the sale of existing shares and will be expensed in the Income Statement.
2. Public company costs reflect the Company’s estimate of the incremental annual costs that the Company will incur as a listed entity. These costs include non-

executive director fees, additional audit and compliance costs, listing fees, share registry fees, legal fees as well as investor relations and communications costs.

66

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.5 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position
Table 4.10:  Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

STATUTORY
HISTORICAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

NOTES 1 2 3

$ MILLIONS 30-JUN-20

CONvERSION
OF REDEEMABLE

PREFERENCE SHARES
IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

DEBT
REPAYMENT 30-JUN-20

Cash and cash equivalents 10.8 – 16.8 (11.0) 16.6

Trade and other receivables 0.9 – – – 0.9

Inventories 12.2 – – – 12.2

Financial assets (security deposits) 1.2 – – – 1.2

Other current assets 1.5 – – – 1.5

Total current assets 26.5 – 16.8 (11.0) 32.3

Financial assets at amortised cost 1.0 – – (1.0) –

Property, plant and equipment 14.1 – – – 14.1

Right of use assets 9.7 – – – 9.7

Deferred tax assets 0.8 – 2.5 – 3.3

Intangible assets 8.0 – – – 8.0

Total non-current assets 33.6 – 2.5 (1.0) 35.1

Total assets 60.1 – 19.2 (12.0) 67.3

Trade and other payables 20.7 – – – 20.7

Contract liabilities 7.7 – – – 7.7

Borrowings 6.7 (6.4) – (0.2) 0.1

Lease liabilities 0.5 – – – 0.5

Derivative financial instruments 2.5 (2.5) – – –

Current tax liabilities 0.1 – – – 0.1

Employee benefit obligations 1.4 – – – 1.4

Total current liabilities 39.6 (8.9) – (0.2) 30.5

Borrowings 11.3 – – (11.1) 0.2

Lease liabilities and other 11.3 – – – 11.3

Employee benefit obligations 0.9 – – – 0.9

Total non-current liabilities 23.5 – – (11.1) 12.4

Total liabilities 63.2 (8.9) – (11.4) 42.9

Net assets (3.1) 8.9 19.2 (0.6) 24.4

Contributed equity 0.3 15.3 22.5 – 38.1

Accumulated losses (3.4) (6.4) (3.3) (0.6) (13.8)

Total Equity (3.1) 8.9 19.2 (0.6) 24.4

booktopia prospectus 67

Notes:
1. Redeemable preference shares were issued in January 2020 with a face value of $6.4 million. As at 30 June 2020 an additional interest expense (accounted

for as an embedded derivative) had been recognised of $2.5 million. The redeemable preference shares will be converted to Shares immediately prior to
the Offer with the carrying value at 30 June 2020 converting to contributed equity at the time of the Offer. An additional interest expense of $6.4 million